84A.3 Local workforce development plans.

- 1. A local workforce development board shall, in partnership with the chief elected official, develop a comprehensive four-year local workforce development plan. The local workforce development board shall submit the workforce development plan to the department of workforce development in the manner and form determined by the department. The local workforce development plan shall support the strategy described in the state workforce development plan in accordance with the federal Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 113-128, §102(b)(1)(E), and shall otherwise be consistent with the state workforce development plan. If the local workforce development area is part of a planning region as defined in the federal Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 113-128, §3(48), the local workforce development board shall comply with the federal Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 113-128, §106(c), in the preparation and submission of a regional plan.
- 2. At the end of the first two-year period of the local workforce development plan, a local workforce development board shall review the local workforce development plan and, in partnership with the chief elected official, prepare and submit to the department of workforce development modifications to the local workforce development plan to reflect changes in labor market and economic conditions or in other factors affecting the implementation of the local workforce development plan.
- 3. The local workforce development plan shall include the contents required by the federal Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 113-128, §108(b), and such other information as the department of workforce development or the state workforce development board may require.

2018 Acts, ch 1143, §5, 9 Referred to in §84A.4